#### No. 16-2465

# In the United States Court of Appeals For the Third Circuit

M.R. AND J.R., PARENTS OF E.R., A MINOR

APPELLANTS,

v.

RIDLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT

APPELLEE.

On Appeal from the United States District Court For the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, Judge Mitchell S. Goldberg,

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr.

GENERAL COUNSEL

NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION

1680 DUKE STREET, FL 2

ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314

TELEPHONE: 703-838-6722

FACSIMILE: 703-683-7590

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1
STATEMENTS REQUIRED BY FRAP 29
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1
I. THE PANEL DECISION SEVERELY UNDERMINES THE LEGAL PRIMACY OF FAPE UNDER THE IDEA
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT PANEL DECISION IMPOSES SUBSTANTIAL FINANCIAL BURDENS ON SCHOOL DISTRICTS THAT HAVE MET THEIR IDEA RESPONSIBILITIES AT THE EXPENSE OF THE EDUCATIONAL NEEDS OF ALL SCHOOL CHILDREN 6
A. Requiring districts to pay attorneys' fees to parents who obtain a favorable interim ruling substantially increases the financial burden on school districts
B. The threat of additional attorneys' fees imposed by the panel's decision incites school districts to base decisions about children with disabilities on financial considerations rather than educational needs
CONCLUSION11
CERTIFICATIONS 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **CASES:**

A.D. v. Hawaii Dept. of Educ., 727 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2013)
Board of Educ. bHendrick Hudson Central Sch. Dist. v. Rowley, 458 U.S. 176 (1982)
Board of Educ. of Oak Park v. Nathan R., 199 F.3d 377 (7th Cir. 2000)
Dell v. Board of Educ., 32 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 1994)
Drinker v. Colonial Sch. Dist., 78 F.3d 859 (3d Cir. 1996)
Endrew F. v. Douglas County Sch. Dist. RE-1, 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017)
Fry v. Napoleon ComnSch,
137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)
137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)
Honig v. Doe,
Honig v. Doe, 484 U.S. 305 (1988)
Honig v. Doe, 484 U.S. 305 (1988)

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Jay G. Chambers, What are we spending on procedural safeguards in special education, 1992000, Spec. Educ. Expenditure Proj., at v. (2003), available at,http://csef.air.org/Li<</MCID 35.56 111.,
